TOWN OF COTTAGE GROVE, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN TOWN ORDINANCE NO. 2015-01 ORDINANCE REPEALING JOINT CGPD AND LEC AND AFFIRMING SERVICES BY DCSO

Ordinance Title	ORDINANCE REPEALING JOINT CGPD AND LEC
	AND AFFIRMING SERVICES BY DCSO
Ordinance Chapter/Section REPEALED	04.01 and 04.05
Ordinance Chapter/Section Created	04.01
Ordinance Number	2015-01
Drafted By	Town Attorney
Committee Review By (if needed)	Not required
Presented to Board By	Town Attorney
Approved as to Form By	Town Attorney
Public Hearing Date	02/02/15
Notice Required	
Notice Posting Date	Posted 01/30/2015
Ordinance Adoption	
Vote	5-0
Date of Adoption	02/02/2015
Date of Posting	Posted 2/6/2016
Effective Date	Date after posting

WHEREAS, as required by law, the Town Board has duly considered adoption of the Ordinance described above,

NOW, THEREFORE, at a duly noticed and convened meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Cottage Grove, the Town Board does hereby ordain as follows:

THE ORDINANCE ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT A, AND INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, IS HEREBY ADOPTED AS AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF COTTAGE GROVE.

Executed on behalf of the Town of Cottage Grove this 2nd day of February, 2015.

TOWN OF COTTAGE GROVE	Attested By:
Kallansto	ER.
KRIS HAMPTON, TOWN CHAIRPERSON	KIM BANIGAN, TOWN CLERK

[EXHIBIT A]

TOWN OF COTTAGE GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2015-01 ORDINANCE REPEALING JOINT CGPD AND LEC AND AFFIRMING SERVICES BY DCSO

WHEREAS, effective at 11:59 p.m. of December 31, 2014, the Town of Cottage Grove and Village of Cottage Grove terminated the joint police department, thereby eliminating the need for Town Code 04.01 "Police Department – Creation, Duties and Powers" and Town Code 04.05 "Law Enforcement Committee," copies of which are attached as Exhibit B for reference;

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2015, police protection in the Town of Cottage Grove is provided by contract with the Dane County Sheriff's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF COTTAGE GROVE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Town Code 04.01 "Police Department Creation, Duties and Powers" and Town Code 04.05
 "Law Enforcement Committee" are hereby fully repealed and shall be of no further force or
 effect.
- 2. Town Code 04.01 is created to read as follows:

04.01 POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES

The Town shall provide police protection services to its residents by contract with the Dane County Sheriff's Office (DCSO), on such terms and conditions as are approved by the Town Board. The Town hereby affirms that officers and deputies of the DCSO have jurisdiction to provide law enforcement services in the Town of Cottage Grove, all in accordance with law.

3. Town Code 04.05 is hereby reserved for future use.

Approved by the Town Board of the Town of Cottage Grove this 2nd day of February, 2015.

TOWN-OF COTTAGE GROVE

KRIS HAMPTON, TOWN CHAIRPERSON

Attested By:

KIM BANIGAN, TOWN CLERK